

No. 19-20723

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

COREY PRANTIL; RONALD WHATLEY; BETTY WHATLEY; BRET SIMMONS;  
PHYLLIS SIMMONS; GREG NASON; LARRY ANDERSON; TANYA ANDERSON;  
KEITH LYONS; BEVERLY FLANNEL; ROLAND FLANNEL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ARKEMA INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:17-cv-2960  
Hon. Keith P. Ellison

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS, AND AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 659-6000  
jurick@uschamber.com

Scott A. Keller  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste. 1500  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 322-2500  
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Benjamin A. Geslison  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 LOUISIANA ST.  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 229-1241  
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Allison Starmann  
General Counsel  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
700 2nd Street NE  
Washington, DC 20002

Richard Moskowitz  
General Counsel  
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1800 M Street NW,  
Suite 900 North  
Washington, DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    Rule 23(c)(4) does not allow the use of case-management tools to evade Rule 23(b)(3) by paring issues in a putative class action until common issues eventually predominate. ....	6
A.    The district court’s lax approach to class certification would increase the potential for coercive settlements, raise the cost of business in critical industries, and undermine due process rights.....	7
B.    The district court evaded Supreme Court precedent and misapplied this Court’s precedent when it held that a bifurcated trial can replace a rigorous predominance analysis.....	11
C.    Several individualized issues here preclude a predominance finding and highlight the error of using case management to avoid a predominance inquiry. ....	16
II.   A thorough <i>Daubert</i> analysis of expert testimony reliability at the class-certification stage is required by the Federal Rules of Evidence, this Court’s precedent, and repeated guidance from the Supreme Court.....	22
A.    Only a thorough <i>Daubert</i> inquiry at the class-certification stage ensures that cases are not improperly decided on inadmissible evidence. ....	23

B.	The Supreme Court has repeatedly signaled support for a <i>Daubert</i> inquiry at class certification. ....	26
C.	This Court’s precedent compels a <i>Daubert</i> analysis at the class-certification stage—an approach reflecting the majority view among Circuits. ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
	CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	30
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Sols., Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4, 27
<i>Bertulli v. Ind. Ass’n of Continental Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Campbell v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	12-15, 25-27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fener v. Operating Eng’rs Constr. Indus. &amp; Misc. Pension Fund (LOCAL 66)</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 91267 (5th Cir. Jan. 8, 2020) .....	10, 16, 23, 24
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23, 24

*Ibe v. Jones*,  
836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 4, 6, 15, 21

*In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.*,  
907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litigation*,  
783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 29, 30

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 13, 14, 19, 22

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*In re IPO Sec. Litig.*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 29

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 28, 29

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 15

*In re Wilborn*,  
609 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 32

*Madison v. Chalmette Ref., L.L.C.*,  
637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

*Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem*,  
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir.2012)..... 30

*O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 19

*Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.*,  
100 F.App’x 296 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) ..... 19



*Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.*, 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.*, 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 3, 7, 24

*Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, No. 6:06-CV-00530, 2008 WL 2400944 (S.D. W. Va. 2008)..... 28

*Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.*, 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 32, 33

*Sher v. Raytheon Co.*, 419 F. App’x 887, 890–91 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 30, 32

*Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 19, 20

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.*, 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 28, 29

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 9, 18, 27

*Unger v. Amedisys Inc.*, 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 27, 32

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

*Watson v. Shell Oil Co.*, 979 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir.1992)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

**STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 1101 ..... 25

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 25, 26, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 3:14 (16th ed. 2019)..... 27
